

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHEVRON CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BARBARA J. PARKER  
MARIA BEE  
ZOE M. SAVITSKY  
MALIA MCPHERSON  
CITY OF OAKLAND  
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Fl.  
Oakland, CA 94612

*Counsel for the People of the  
State of California and  
City of Oakland*

DENNIS J. HERRERA,  
RONALD P. FLYNN  
YVONNE R. MERÉ  
MATTHEW D. GOLDBERG  
ROBB W. KAPLA  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, CA 94102

*Counsel for the People of the  
State of California and  
City & County of San Francisco*

VICTOR M. SHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW K. EDLING  
MICHAEL BURGER  
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES  
KATIE H. JONES  
QUENTIN C. KARPILOW  
SHER EDLING, LLP  
100 Montgomery St., Ste. 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(628) 231-2500  
vic@sheredling.com

MICHAEL RUBIN  
CORINNE JOHNSON  
BARBARA J. CHISHOLM  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108

*Counsel for the People of the  
State of California, City of Oakland,  
and City & County of San Francisco*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I.    No federal common law “governs” the People’s claims.....	7
II.   Petitioners’ federal-common-law theory of removal does not warrant review. ....	12
1. The Ninth Circuit’s application of the well-pleaded complaint rule does not implicate any circuit split. ....	13
2. The Ninth Circuit correctly applied this Court’s precedent. ....	18
III.  The Ninth Circuit’s application of <i>Caterpillar</i> does not warrant review. ....	26
IV.  The Questions Presented have minimal practical importance, and this petition is a poor vehicle to review them.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albert v. Smith’s Food &amp; Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	9
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	22
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	25
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	21
<i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	18
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	13, 20
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock &amp; Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	33
<i>Brough v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 437 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	28
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	9, 11
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	22
<i>Citizens for Odor Nuisance Abatement v.</i> <i>City of San Diego</i> , 8 Cal.App.5th 350 (2017).....	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>City of Modesto Redev. Agency v. Superior Ct.</i> , 119 Cal.App.4th 28 (2004).....	8
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	18, 20
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (2006).....	5, 8
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Crystal Geysler Water Co.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 684961 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2021).....	18
<i>Ellingsworth v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1097 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	17
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr.</i> <i>Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	12, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 650 (1916) .....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	33
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	2, 12, 14, 15
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	10
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	21
<i>King v. Marriott Int'l Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....	21
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) .....	18
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020) .....	34, 35
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) .....	2, 3, 14, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Cty., Ga.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	10, 11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	10
<i>Moffitt v. Residential Funding Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	31, 33
<i>Morgan Cty. War Mem’l Hosp. ex rel. Bd. of Directors of War Mem’l Hosp. v. Baker</i> , 314 F. App’x 529 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 22
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	21
<i>Negrón-Fuentes v. UPS Supply Chain, Sols.</i> , 532 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	10
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020).....	18
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 19, 22
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	25
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	10
<i>Paros Props., LLC v. Colo. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal.4th 1090 (1997) .....	9, 10
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 51 (2017).....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	25
<i>Quintero Cmty. Ass'n Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 792 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	10, 25
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 13 Cal.4th 893 (1996) .....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	21
<i>Stewart v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 297 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 27, 32
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	21, 34
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2108081 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2005).....	16
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	20
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	21
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	35
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	11
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	12
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966) .....	10
<i>Waste Control Specialists, LLC v. Envirocare of Texas, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	11

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1, 6, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	1, 26, 31
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 3479, 3480, 3490.....	4, 10
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 731.....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §§ 826–31 .....	10
